

## UNIVERSITY OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTION OFFICER DUSU ELECTIONS 2024-2025

Professor Satyapal Singh Chief Election Officer DUSU Elections 2024-25

Email: elections@dusu.du.ac.in

C/O Room No. 5, Conference Centre, Opp. Botany Department (Gate No. 4), University of Delhi, Delhi – 110007

No. CEO/DUSU/Elec/2024/

Dated: 26.09.2024

## **NOTICE**

In view of the ongoing court proceedings in Hon'ble High Court of Delhi relating to defacement of public properly, non-compliance and non-adherence of Lyngdoh Committee recommendations and NGT orders during DUSU Elections 2024-25, it is hereby directed that:

- 1. Polling for the DUSU Elections 2024-25 and the local college students union election will take place according to the notified date and time.
- 2. As far as counting of votes is concerned, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has directed to withhold the counting of votes till further orders, in the University and its Colleges/Departments/Institutions/Centers.
- 3. In view of the above, all the Principals/HoDs/Directors/Head of the Institutions/Professor in Charges/Election Officers are requested to
  - (a) Keep the Ballots Boxes after election in the safe and secured place in their own colleges under proper security in a strong room in the college.
  - (b) Instead of submitting the sealed DUSU EVMs (Ballot Units and Control Units) to the office of Chief Election Officer, DUSU Elections, Room No. 5, Conference Centre, University of Delhi, the machines should be sent through Gate No.1 to Examination Branch, Room No. G-11, North Campus, University of Delhi.

This order is applicable to all the elections for the DUSU elections and College students' union elections including those colleges which are not affiliated with DUSU.

Sd/-

(Prof. Satyapal Singh)
Chief Election Officer, DUSU